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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State may lease land to village of Waskish.
The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized at -
public or private vendue and at such prices and under such
terms and conditions as he may prescribe, to lease any lands
or buildings owned by the State of Minnesota in the village
of Waskish, Beltrami County, which are not presently needed
for conservation purposes.

Sec. 2. Ten year limitation; cancellation on notice. No
such lease shall be made for a term to exceed ten years and
shall contain a provision for cancellation at any time by the
commissioner upon three months’ written notice.

See. 3. Disposition of moneys. All moneys received from
these leases shall be credited to the fund from which the
property was acquired.

Approved March 10, 1947.

CHAPTER 76—S. F. No. 360

An act relating to elections, and amending Minnesola
Statutes 1945, Section 205.68.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 205.69,
amended to read as follows:

205.69. Form and size of ballots. The name of each can-
didate shall be printed at right angles with the length of the
ballot, in plain Roman type, not larger than long primer nor
smaller than brevier; the name of each candidate in capital
letters. Except in case of presidential electors each name
shall be followed on the same line in upper and lower case
letters, by the political party designation of the candidate.
At the left of and on a line with such names and designa-
tions, near the margin, there shall be a space so inclosed by
rule work as to make a square three-eighths of an inch in
size, in which the voter may designate his choice by a mark
(X). Above and below each name shall be printed across
the baillot a light line, except that above and below each
office title, a heavier line shall be so printed. Below the name
of the last candidate of each office shall be placed as many
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blank lines as there are offices of the kind to be filled. The
spaces for the names of candidates shall be three-eighths of
an inch wide. Directly underneath the official title of each
office shall be printed in boldface eight-point type the words
“Yote for one,” or “Vote for two,” or more, according to
the number to be elected.

Approved March 10, 1947,

CHAPTER 77—H. F. No. 66
[Not Coded]

An act relating to police pensions in certain villages;
amending Laws 1948, Chapter 196, Sections 6 and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 6, 1s amended
to read as follows:

Sec. 6. Tax levy. For the support of the fund from
which such pensionsg are paid the council or other governing
body of the village shall each year, at the time the tax levies
are made for the general revenues of the village, levy within
the limits then permitted by law, a tax on all taxable prop-
. erty of the village in the amount of $1,600 per annum, which
levy shall be transmitted te the auditor of the county in
which the village is located at the time other tax levies are
transmitted and shall be collected and the payment enforced
in the same manner as other taxes of the village. In addition
thereto each member of the association shall contribute to
the fund each month three and one-half per cent of his
monthly pay, to be deducted at the time of the payment of
his salary or wages by the village and transferred to the
fund, in addition thereto, such relief association may transfer
to such fund moneys raised from other sources and under the
control of the association.

Sec. 2. Laws 1943,- Chapter 196, Section 7, is amended
to read as follows:

Sec. 7. When tax levy omitted. If at any time the bal-
ance on hand in the fund, together with interest or other
earnings accrued therein, exceeds the sum of $15,000 then
as often as this occurs the levy of taxes for the fund shall
be omitted for that year, and if at any time the whole amount



